



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3605]

THURSDAY, THE 20th DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A. (SR) NO: 11376/2014

Between:

1. GANDOLLA SWARNA LATHA & 3 OTHERS, -

...APPELLANT

AND

1. S AMANULLAH AND ANOTHER, -

...RESPONDENT

Appeal filed under Order 41 of CPC before the High Court Under Section 173 aggrieved against the judgment and decree passed in M.V.O.P.No.470 of 2008 by the Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge, Kadapa dt. 30/11/2011.

IA NO: 1 OF 2014(MACMAMP 2660 OF 2014

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to condone the delay of 767 days in filing the above appeal and to pass

Counsel for the Appellant:

1.J SESHAGIRI RAO

Counsel for the Respondent:

1.

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A.(SR) No.11376 of 2014

The Court made the following JUDGMENT:

1. None appeared for the Appellant despite being listed under the caption 'For Dismissal',

2. A perusal of the proceedings sheet would disclose that the matter was listed on 14.07.2026, 12.08.2026 and on all the said dates, none appeared on behalf of the Appellant. The Appellant has failed to take any steps to prosecute the Appeal.

3. Accordingly, the Motor Accident Civil Miscellaneous Appeal stands dismissed for non-prosecution.

As a sequel, all pending miscellaneous applications, if any, shall stand closed.

Dated :20.08.2026

CHD

JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE ALAPATI GIRIDHAR

M.A.C.M.A.(SR) No.11376 of 2014

Date: 20th August, 2026

CHD